



2026:CGHC:21781

1



2026:CGHC:21781

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WP227 No. 554 of 2016

1 - Smt. Shikha Kumar Wd/o Late Ariyal Aai Kumar Aged About 18 Years R/o L. I. G. 606, Sector 4, Saddhu Raipur Chhattisgarh, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)

versus

1 - Smt. Rahbariya Kumar R/o Krishtian Colony Sarvmangla Road, Korba Chhattisgarh, Chhattisgarh

2 - Shri Irwin Inesh Kumar R/o Krishtian Colony Sarvmangla Road, Korba Chhattisgarh, District : Korba, Chhattisgarh

3 - Sushri Lidiya Kumar R/o Krishtian Colony Sarvmangla Road, Korba Chhattisgarh, District : Korba, Chhattisgarh

4 - Ku. Minakshi Kumar R/o Krishtian Colony Sarvmangla Road, Korba Chhattisgarh, District : Korba, Chhattisgarh

5 - Prabandhak, Bhartiya Jivan Bima Nigam, Bilaspur Chhattisgarh, District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

6 - Collector, Korba Through State Of Chhattisgarh., District : Korba, Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)



For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Shikha Kumar (Petitioner in Person)
For Respondent(s)	:	None present

(Hon'ble Shri Justice Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)

Order on Board

08/05/2026

Ms. Shikha Kumar, petitioner appearing in person, has filed I.A. No. 01/2026 seeking withdrawal of the present petition on the ground that the proceedings pending before the learned Trial Court have already concluded and, therefore, she does not intend to prosecute the present petition any further.

In view of the aforesaid submission, I.A. No. 01/2026 stands allowed.

Consequently, the present petition is dismissed as not pressed.

Sd/-

(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge